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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 13: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 5, lines 1-6, Staff witness Jacque Hawkins-Jones claims 
that “the proposed Phase 2 process was filed in other PacifiCorp jurisdictions and not in 
Washington, and there was no opportunity to issue discovery to further understand 
PacifiCorp’s proposal[.]” Please describe why Staff believes the discussion at RTL-1T, page 
3, line 6 through page 5, line 19, and RTL-2, page 1 (Washington 2026 Protocol section 1: 
Implementation) did not disclose that there would be a Phase 2 process and provide an 
opportunity to issue discovery. 

 
RESPONSE:  
 
The information included in Exhibits RTL-1T and RTL-2 included the following statements 
pertinent to Phase 2: 
 

Phase 2 will begin no earlier than 2028 and will include adoption of fixed allocation 
factors for the other states where PacifiCorp provides service and will also include 
proposals to address any issues that may arise as the 2026 Protocol is implemented in 
other states. (RTL-1T, p. 3-4) 

 
The company intends to propose adopting fixed allocation factors for other states in 
Phase 2, which it anticipates will begin no sooner than 2028. (RTL-1T, p. 5) 

 
Phase 2 will involve the introduction of fixed allocation factors in other states, a 
possible reconciliation of new issues that may arise as other states review 
implementation of the 2026 Protocol in their jurisdictions, the use of market 
settlements and locational marginal pricing to track net power costs, and potential 
review of transmission allocations. (RTL-2, p. 1) 

 
The information provided in testimony filed by PacifiCorp in other jurisdictions was more 
expansive and included statements such as the following by witness Steward in Idaho: 
 

Phase 2 will encompass additional elements, which may include: setting fixed 
allocations among the Five States; the implementation of a market settlement 
approach to NPC; the reallocation of costs for resources needed to comply with state 

Exh. JHJ_X 
Docket No. UE-250244 

Page 1 of 13



WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
STAFF RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS 

 

DATE PREPARED:  September 30, 2025 
DOCKET:  UE-250224 
REQUESTER:  PacifiCorp  

 

WITNESS: Jacque Hawkins-Jones 
RESPONDER:  Jacque Hawkins-Jones 
 

 
 

laws that have binding compliance milestones beginning 2030; and the allocation of 
transmission costs. (Exh. JDW-32, p. 20) 

 
In Idaho, witness Steward further stated that the Phase 2 methodology would address 
Washington energy policy. 
 
Without the benefit of the more extensive explanations included in the filings in the other 
jurisdictions, Staff interpreted the statements in PacifiCorp’s application as referencing 
filings that would be primarily and potentially exclusively relevant to the other five 
jurisdictions. 
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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 15: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 8, line 10:  
 

a. Please describe what is meant by a “collective revenue requirement.”  
 

b. When Staff witness Jacque Hawkins-Jones discusses “over- or under-collections” (Exh. 
JHJ-1T, page 6, lines 1-13) is the witness referring to over- or under-collections of the 
“collective revenue requirement?” If not, what are the collections?  

 
c. Provide references to Washington Utility and Transportation Commission (Commission) 

decisions or policy where a “collective revenue requirement” has previously been part of 
the Commission’s evaluation and findings.  

 
RESPONSE: 
 

a. By “collective revenue requirement,” Staff refers to the authorized revenues normally 
determined in a general rate case in each of PacifiCorp’s jurisdictions.  
 

b. Staff acknowledges that the reference is vague and apologizes for the confusion. Staff is 
referring to the use of inter-jurisdictional cost allocation factors that would, all else being 
equal, lead to over- or under-collection. By “all else being equal,” Staff means that there 
are other factors that also influence cost recovery, including but not limited to use of 
historical vs future test years, weighted average cost of capital, and normal variation in 
future loads from test year loads. The referenced phrase was not intended to suggest that 
Staff recommends a general policy of using a backward-looking revenue recovery test in 
rate cases. 
 

c. Staff objects to this question as overly burdensome and not relevant to the extent it asks 
for material Staff did not reference or review in the course of this case. Notwithstanding 
that objection, Staff answers as follows. 
 
PacifiCorp witness Steward states that, “ensuring that there is no over- or under-recovery 
of costs on a system basis has never been a concern by past Washington Commissions in 
their approval of previous cost allocation methodologies” (JRS-2T, p. 20). Assuming for 
the sake of this response that witness Steward is correct, Staff’s recommendation is that 
the Commission undertake such an analysis to ensure that it is satisfied that Washington 
customer rates are not designed to result in overcollection of costs. Such a rate design 
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would be improper because it would effectively cause a return on equity under test year 
conditions that exceed the authorized return. 
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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 16: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 6, lines 1-13, is Staff’s recommendation that the 
Commission ensure that any changes to the Washington 2026 Protocol from Phase 2 would 
not result in “over- or under-collections” or that the Commission evaluate past “over- or 
under-collections”? If neither, please explain. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please see the response to PacifiCorp Data Request No. 15(b). Specifically, Staff is 
recommending the opportunity for a complete analysis on the impact of jurisdictional cost-
allocation factors on over- and under-collections of costs during PacifiCorp’s next rate case 
using both test year and actual historical data. The referenced recommendation is for 
“information” and not to “ensure” any particular “result” as suggested by PacifiCorp’s 
question. 
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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 17: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
Does Staff agree that the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission has 
acknowledged that its previously approved allocation methodologies for PacifiCorp, the 
WCA and WIJAM, were different than the methodology on which PacifiCorp relies in its 
five other states for inter-jurisdictional cost allocation? If not, please explain why not. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Yes. 
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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 18: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 2, lines 14-16, does Staff agree that the Washington 
Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) is prohibited from authorizing or 
requiring a utility to adjust current rates to make up for historical differences between actual 
costs incurred to provide utility service and costs recovered in rates? 
 
a. If the answer is yes, please explain how Staff’s concern about potential over- or under-

collection of costs across jurisdictions would be relevant under that doctrine. 
 
b. If the answer is no, please explain Staff’s definition of the prohibition on retroactive 

ratemaking. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Staff agrees that there is a prohibition on retroactive ratemaking. However, the phrasing of 
PacifiCorp’s question is excessively broad. Examples of practices used in Washington that 
would result in an answer of “no” to the stated question would include the ERM process and 
the use of deferral accounts for specific expenses, as well as investigative laws that allow the 
Commission to fix just, reasonable, and compensatory rates after determining on its own 
motion or through a complaint and investigation, that the rates or charges demanded, 
exacted, charged or collected by any regulated company were in any way in violation of the 
provisions of the law. (RCW 80.28.020) 
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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 19: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 6, lines 1-13, Staff witness Jacque Hawkins-Jones states 
“[t]o avoid such over- or under-collections, the Commission should also ensure that this 
issue is fully vetted in the review of the Phase 2 protocol[.]”  
 

a. Is it Staff’s position that Washington customers should receive refunds for any over-
collection of costs across PacifiCorp jurisdictions?  

 
b. Is it Staff’s position that Washington customers should pay surcharges for any under-

collection of costs across PacifiCorp’s jurisdictions?  
 
d. If the answers to subparts (a) and (b) differ, please provide a detailed explanation as 

to why Staff takes a different position based on over- or under-recovery.  
 

RESPONSE: 
 
Please see Staff’s responses to PacifiCorp Data Requests 15(b), 16, and 18. 
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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 20: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 6, lines 8-13, please explain the scope of costs Staff would 
include in its evaluation of over- or under-collection (e.g., generation, transmission, distribution, 
overhead, insurance, salaries, and benefits, etc.). Additionally, specifically identify:  
 

a. The existing generation resources to be included in the analysis and time period for the 
evaluation;  

 
b. The existing transmission assets to be included in the analysis and time period for the 

evaluation.  
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The scope of costs should include all costs approved in any and each of PacifiCorp’s 
jurisdictions, except that it may be reasonable to exclude distribution costs that are situs-
assigned or allocated on the basis of customer count. Overhead and other similar costs 
should be evaluated on a limited basis to verify that allocation factors are working as 
expected to recover PacifiCorp’s approved costs. 
 
Regarding the time period, Staff suggests that the Commission should include the test year 
and the three most recent years with reasonably complete actual costs at the time the rate 
case is prepared for filing. Each of the three most recent years should be evaluated using 
both the jurisdictional allocation factors in actual effect and PacifiCorp’s proposed 
allocation factors for the rate case. 
 
For purposes of resolving the question of overcollection of costs using the Washington 2026 
Protocol, as approved in this case, Staff suggests that PacifiCorp should submit the resulting 
analysis in PacifiCorp’s next rate case. The analysis should be presented at the detail of the 
line items normally submitted to demonstrate the results of the application of jurisdictional 
cost allocation (see Exhibit RJM-2), along with supporting workbooks. 
 
For clarity, regarding the Phase 2 revised cost allocation protocol, Staff suggests that the 
analysis described in Exhibit JHJ-1T, p. 6-8 should be limited to test year cost data. 
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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 22: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 6, lines 8-13, is it Staff’s position that PacifiCorp’s 
previously approved rates were not just, fair, reasonable and sufficient? If so, please explain. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Staff objects that such an analysis is not within the scope of this proceeding.  
 
Notwithstanding that objection, Staff answers as follows. Staff makes no such inference that 
its position is that the previously approved rates were not fair, just, reasonable and sufficient. 
Neither witness Hawkins-Jones nor witness Wilson conducted analysis that would be 
sufficient to lead to such a conclusion.  
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PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 23: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 6, lines 8-13, is it Staff’s position that it erred in 
supporting the prior allocation methodologies, the WCA and WIJAM? If not, please explain 
why rates set under those allocation methodologies are no longer just, fair, reasonable and 
sufficient. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Staff objects that such an analysis is not within the scope of this proceeding. 
 
Notwithstanding that objection, as stated in the testimony of Staff witness Wilson,  
PacifiCorp has generally demonstrated that the proposed changes more closely align the 
costs based on causation and provides benefits to Washington customers.  Compared to the 
WIJAM, PacifiCorp has enabled “dispatch of a different resource portfolio to serve 
Washington customers consistent with the state’s energy policies.”  In general, I concur with 
PacifiCorp’s findings that its proposal is better aligned with Washington benefits than the 
WIJAM. (Exhibit JDW-1T, p. 15. Footnotes omitted.) 
 
 
  

Exh. JHJ_X 
Docket No. UE-250244 

Page 11 of 13



WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
STAFF RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS 

 

DATE PREPARED:  September 30, 2025 
DOCKET:  UE-250224 
REQUESTER:  PacifiCorp  

 

WITNESS: Jacque Hawkins-Jones 
RESPONDER:  Jacque Hawkins-Jones 
 

 
 
PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 27: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 7, lines 9-12, Staff witness Jacque Hawkins-Jones’ fourth 
recommendation is for the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission to direct 
PacifiCorp to include a demonstration as to how its NPCs and non-NPCs would be 
recovered in each of its jurisdictions and explain why any significant variation from 100% is 
reasonable. Assuming that PacifiCorp’s historical under-recovery of the non-emitting 
resources that were not allocated to Washington customers until approval of the WIJAM 
was significantly less than 100 percent, would Staff’s position be that Washington customers 
should pay for PacifiCorp’s historical under-recovery? If not, please explain. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please see Staff’s responses to PacifiCorp Data Requests 15(b), 16, 18, 20, 22 and 23. 
Staff’s recommendation is to develop information and is not related to any process for 
recovery of historical under- or over-recovery. 
 
 
 
  

Exh. JHJ_X 
Docket No. UE-250244 

Page 12 of 13



WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
STAFF RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS 

 

DATE PREPARED:  September 30, 2025 
DOCKET:  UE-250224 
REQUESTER:  PacifiCorp  

 

WITNESS: Jacque Hawkins-Jones 
RESPONDER:  Jacque Hawkins-Jones 
 

 
 
PACIFICORP DATA REQUEST NO. 28: 
TOPIC: 2026 Protocol 
 
In reference to Exh. JHJ-1T, page 7, lines 9-12, Staff witness Jacque Hawkins-Jones’ fourth 
recommendation is for the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission to direct 
PacifiCorp to include a demonstration as to how its NPC and non-NPC would be recovered 
in each of its jurisdictions and explain why any significant variation from 100 percent is 
reasonable. Does Staff agree that any allocation methodology should provide for 100 percent 
allocation of prudent assets and provide PacifiCorp the opportunity to recover 100 percent of 
its costs? If not, please explain. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Staff agrees that a reasonable standard for cost recovery is 100 percent of prudently-incurred 
costs, and that a 100 percent allocation method is an important part of that process. Staff 
notes that there may be exceptions to the recovery of 100 percent of costs as the 
Commission finds under its broad rate-setting authority, but in relation to the topics 
reviewed in Exhibit JHJ-1T, Staff agrees with the 100 percent standard. For clarity, this 
response aligns with PacifiCorp witness Cheung’s rebuttal testimony stating, “The Company 
is seeking to implement a cost allocation methodology that will work for all states, and that 
will result in 100 percent allocation of costs across PacifiCorp’s six jurisdictions.” (SLC-6T, 
p. 24, lines 15-17) 
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